th thconsecutive years commencing from the conclusion of 35  Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 40  
Annual General Meeting of the Company, and who shall conduct Secretarial Audit of the Company for the 
Financial Year 2025-26 to the Financial Year 2029-30 on remuneration of  75,000/ - (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Thousand Only) and out-off pocket expenses, including revisions during the tenure, if any, as may be 
approved by the Board, based on the recommendation of Audit Committee.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors, Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary be

[...]

• IFC/ICFR framework and control testing 
• ERP GAP Analysis
• Fraud Investigation

Ø Regulatory Investigations for Regulatory Risk 
Ø Regulatory Interpretations and Compliance
Ø Securities Laws.
Ø Credit Rating Services

B. Proposed fee: The Audit Committee has proposed a remuneration of 15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs per 
annum) including Quarterly Limited Review, Statutory Audit and Tax Audit and excluding applicable taxes 
and reimbursements. However, the Board and audit committee thereof be given the power to alter and vary 
the terms and conditions including revision in remuneration.

[...]

Remuneration

Terms of appointment

Material changes in 
fee payable

Basis of 
recommendation and 
auditor credentials

Brief Profile of the 
Secretarial Auditor

The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s. KRS AND CO. for Secretarial Audit 
services shall be 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand Only), plus applicable 
taxes and out-of-pocket expenses, including revisions during the tenure, if any, as 
may be approved by the Board, based on the recommendation of Audit Committee.

Besides the Secretarial Audit Services, the Company would also obtain other

[...]

thAnnual General Meeting held on 27  September, 2024.

2. During the financial year under review, there were Special Resolution passed in the Extra Ordinary General 
Meeting held on August 5, 2024 for the following Special business:

a. Issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, upto 93,06,000 (Ninety-Three Lakhs Six 
Thousand) equity shares of the Company of face value of    2/- each fully paid (“the Equity Shares”) at a 
price of    45/- (Rupees Forty-Five Only), (including a premium of    43/- (Rupees Forty-Three Only) 

`
` `

per equity share) (hereinafter referred to as the “Issue Price”), which is not less than the floor price as on 
the Relevant Date, determined as per the provisions of Regulation 164 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 
aggregating upto 41,87,70,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Crores Eighty Seven Lakhs and Seventy 
Thousand Only), for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other applicable laws and on such terms and 
conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think fit to the person belonging to the Non-
promoter category.

b. Issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, upto 1,23,03,000 (One Crore Twenty-Three 
Lakhs Three Thousand) fully Convertible equity warrants (“Warrants”) with each warrant convertible 
into or exchangeable for One (1) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of   2/- each 
(“the Equity Shares”) at an Issue price of 45/- (Rupees Forty-Five Only) per Warrant (including 
premium of   43/- per Warrant) (“Warrants Issue Price”) which is not less than the floor price as on the 
Relevant Date, determined as per the provisions of Regulation 164 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 
aggregating upto 55,36,35,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crores Thirty Six Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand only) 
on a preferential basis, for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the terms of the 
Warrants as set out herein and subject to provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover 
Regulations or other applicable laws and on such terms and conditions as the Board may, in its absolute

[...]

However, there were no instances of:

i). Public/Preferential issue of shares / debentures / sweat equity except Allotment of Equity Shares on 
Preferential Basis and Convertible Warrants into Equity Shares on Preferential Basis as 
mentioned below:

a. to allot 39,83,000 (Thirty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand) equity shares having face value of  2/- 
(Rupee Two) each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) of the Company to Non-Promoter on preferential basis 
at a price of  45/- (Rupees Forty-Five Only) per share (including premium of 43/- (Rupees Forty-Three 
Only) per share as determined by the Board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under